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1
The Board met at 10:00 A.M., Commissioners Robert Grieve, Emil T. Lemich and Martin McMahon 
present; Grieve, Chairman. 
I . 
MINUTES of the regular meeting of April 3rd and April 4th were read and approved. MINUTES 
1of the special meetings held April 18th and 23rd were read and approved. I . . , 

I 
MONTHLY REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file. 

IThe following bills were approved for payment: 

Martin McMahon Salary - Commissioners 
'.Emil T. Lemich Salary - Commissioners 
Robert Grieve Salary - Commissioners 
tounty Clerk Salaries 
Founty Treasurer Salaries 
~ounty Assessor Salaries 
pounty Sheriff Salaries 
County Attorney Salaries 

I 

Founty Agent Salaries 
flerk of Court Salaries 
~ustice Court Salaries 
tdna Jackson Salary 
Billie McCoul Salary 
Steve D. Noecker Salary 
~gnes Stocks Salary 
~ourthouse Custodians Salaries 
Herbert L. Matson Salary 
'county Road & Bridge. Salaries 
~ublic Health Nursing Service Salaries 
:Daniel S. Klein, M.D. Health Officer - Salary 
paniel Schinkel Fire Protection - Salary 
Charles Bergstrand Civil Defense - Salary 
~lanning & Zoning Salaries 
A. P. Kirsch, M.D. Dr. Recruiting 
~ounty Treasurer Various 
Dep't. of Revenue & Taxation Fire Truck License 
Ivan L. Nelson Clerk of Court - Witness 
µnited Parcel Service Various - Postage 
:Rawlins National Bank Various - Withholding 
Wyoming Retirement System Various - Social Security 
Wyo. Retirement System & Division Various - Retirement 
1

Robert Grieve Commissioner - Mileage & Expense 
~artin McMahon Commissioner - Expenses 
Emil T. Lemich Commissioner - Expenses 
Workmens Compensation Division 
I 

Workmens Compensation 
Charles Groathouse 
Mary G. Bradford 
J. A. Waatti Map Co. 
:Robert Jack Smith & Associates 
Sachs-Lawlor 
Wyoming State Examiner 
Pioneer Lumber Co. 
Wilbur G. Burgess 
Continental Oil Co. 
R. T. Crouch 
lJoe W. Evans 
France Flying Service 
;Glen A. Glidden 
µeroy Graham 
Rod Johnson 
McMahon Motors 
Roy R. Ogden 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 
Robo Car Wash 
:Rocky Mtn. Police Supply Co. 
Saratoga Flying Service 
~kyline Motors 
Colonial Insurance Co 
:rexaco Inc. 
~R Scientific Inc. 
Wyoming Highway Department 
Commercial Security Bank 
thevron USA, Inc. 
I 

Fhevron USA, Inc. 
preat Western School Supply 
~o. Colo.,·So .. Wyo~.Detective 
Orval Reeves 
~arry L. Shriner 
Agricultural Extension Service 
Randy L. Anderson 

I 

Anthony's 
I • ~a1ley School Supply 
rickie Genoff 

1c. W. Ogburn 

Sr. Services - Senior Center 
County Clerk - Mileage & Expense 
County Clerk - Supplies 
County Clerk - Supplies 
County Clerk - Supplies 
County Clerk - Supplies 
Assessor - Supplies 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Mileage 
Sheriff - Extradition 
Sheriff - Travel Expense 
Sheriff - Travel Expense 
Sheriff - Mileage & Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Travel Expense 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - Transporting Prisoner 
Sheriff - Repairs 
Various - Insurance 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Sheriff - Supplies 
Sheriff - State Radio 
Attorney - Equipment· 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Sheriff - Fuel 
Attorney - Supplies 

Assn. Attorney - Homicide 
Coroner - Fees & Expense 
Coroner - Fees 
County Agent - Supplies 
County Agent - Mileage & 
County Agent - Supplies 
County Agent - Supplies 
County Agent - Mileage & 
Sheriff - Expenses 

Expense 

Expense 

563.22 
345.48 
496.22 

10,184.58 
6,468.61 
7,790.75 

26,123.25 
4,804.92 
1,299.70 
3,526.45 
2,391.73 
553.09 

86.35 
659.02 
371.62 

2,454.74 
677.34 

17,924.93 
770.56 
281.61 
253.61 
279.11 

3.004.65 
2,920.00 

298.95 
2.00 

270.00 
11.42 

18,013.36 
7,616.52 

13,472.34 
27.60 
44.72 
66.07 

517.56 
35,150.00 

55.57 
50.00 
46.58 

114.92 
10.00 
17.90 

348.58 
260.90 

78.69 
193.80 

2,537.40 
137.99 

26.67 
93.13 

3.00 
32.64 

249.75 
24.00 

128.50 
600.00 

31.40 
52.50 

219.54' 
143.15 
330.00 
153.03 

1,608.12 
107.14 

86.50 
95.00 
25.00 
10.00 
58.18 

397.29 
.63 

99.80 
300.45 
57.46 
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Graphic Arts Service 
Potash & Phosphate Institute 
Proctor & Gamble 
Transport Clearings of Colorado 
Rebecca von Ferell 
Wyo. State 4-H Foundation 
Arrow Construction Co~, Inc. 
Chester G. Carson 
Dale E. Fuqua 
Johnson & Noecker 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
First Wyoming N.A. - Rawlins 
Walter T. Greenwood 
Edna M. Jackson 
Margie M. Meacham 
Rawlins National Bank 
Agnes Stocks 
Wyoming Bank of Rawlins 
American National Corp. 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Burkes Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic 
City Steam Laundry 
D & K Sanitation 
James Martin 
Model Cleaners 
C. W. Ogburn 
Olson Enterprises 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Eric Smith 
Walter F. Stephens, Jr., Inc. 
Zep Mfg. Co. 
Robert J. Bates 
Carbon Engineering & Service Co. 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Craig Steel 
Culverts & Industrial Supply Co. 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Industrial & Bearing Supply, Inc. 
Kelly Oil Co. 
J.C. Kilburn Co. 
Glenn Ashmore Chev - Cad, Inc. 
McGee Murphy, Inc. 
Moss Equipment & Supply 
Northern Gas Division 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Ranch-Way Feed Mills 
Rawlins Automotive 
Pete Rogers 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Shepards 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Snyders Communication 
Earl J. Steele 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Yates Hardware 
State of Wyo. - Data Services 
Bridget~Miley Hettgar 
Industrial_Commercial Products 
v . .. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
A. · P • . Kirsch, M. D. 
Sherrie Patch 
Commissioner of Public Lands 
G. G. Enterprises 
Texaco, Inc. 
MacPherson, Golden & Brown 
Trivest Enterprises, Inc. 
Xerox Corp. 
Robert K. York, M.D. 
American Planning Association 
Matt Baclawski 
Norman Palm 
Merwyn Powell 
Osborne Block Realty Co. 
Platte Valley Insurance 
Western Surety Co. 
Terry's Body Shop 
Lt. Col. R. C. Tongco 
Wyoming State Treasurer 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Wyoming State Treasurer 
Burgess Brothers 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market 
City of Rawlins, Water Dep't. 
Gambles 
IBM Corp. 

County Agent 
County Agent 
County Agent - Supplies 
County Agent 
County Agent - Mileage & Expense 
County Agent - Supplies 
District Court 
District Court - Witness fees 
District Court - Witness 
District Court - Court Appointed Attorneys 
J.P. - Rent 
J.P. - Supplies 
J.P. - Witness & Mileage 
J.P. - Rent & Expenses 
J.P. - Expenses 
J.P. - Supplies 
J.P. - Rent 
J.P. - Supplies 
Computer - Supplies 
Courthouse & Jail - Repairs 
Courthouse & Jail - Gas 
Courthouse & Jail - Prisoner Care 
Courthouse & Jail - Laundry 
Courthouse & Jail - Hauling 
Courthouse & Jail - Care of Prisoners 
CH & Jail - Cleaning 
CH & Jail - Board of Prisoners 
Welfare Bldg. - Rent 
CH & Jail - Repairs 
CH & Jail - Repairs & Painting 
CH& Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
R & B - Expenses 
R & B - Supplies 
R & B - Fuel 
R & B - Fuel 
R & B - Cattle Gates 
R & B - Culverts 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Water 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Fuel 
R & B - Fuel 
R & B - Repairs 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Gas 
R & B - Repairs 
R & B - Snow Removal - Supplies 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Freight 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Fuel 
R & B - Parts 
R & B - Parts & Repairs 
R & B - Expenses 
R & B - Parts & Supplies 
R & B - Supplies & .· Repairs 
Election , - Poll List 
P.H.N. ~-·Mileage . &.Expense 
P.H.N • . - Repairs 
Dr. ~Recruiting .- ' Mileage 
Dr. Recruiting - Rent 
P.H.N. - Mileage & Expense 
Fire Dep't. - Radios 
I.L.T. - Baggs Clinic 
Fire Dep't. - Fuel 
Public Defender 
Dr. Recruiting - Rent 
Xerox - Rental 
Dr. Recruiting 
Planning & Zoning - Dues & Supplies 
Planning & Zoning - Mileage & Expenses 
Planning & Zoning - Mileage 
Planning & Zoning - Mileage 
Planning & Zoning - Rent 
Premium on Bond 
Premium on Bonds 
Sr. Services - Repairs 
Vital Statistics 
Wyoming Girl's School 
Various - Supplies 
Wyoming Industrial Institute - Boys Care 
Various - Fuel 
Various - Wiring & Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Water Service 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Service & Supplies 

4.40 
10.00 

2.75 
8.15 

82.97 
6 .25 

3,144.00 
611.00 

36.00 
30.00 
75.00 
9.40 

216.60 
81.49 
42.52 
3.50 

75.00 
9.80 

157.50 
31.62 
15.96 
11.00 
77.58 
40.00 
16.00 
57.49 

2,835.00 
350.00 

6.49 
1,226.00 

65.11 
154.92 

70.00 
94.86 

974.65 
2,926.96 
3,605.00 
2,926.71 

438.54 
24.00 
17.24 

2,624.40 
1,635.05 

168.58 
5.28 

23.58 
31.40 
81.32 
46.50 

935.46 
4.10 

73.07 
225.21 
359.04 
570.00 

40.00 
1,609.92 

11.71 
28.10 
99.51 

296.41 
196.00 

1,235.00 
241.79 

2,124.00 
1,173.00 

10.82 
180.00 
171.50 
212.63 

1,225.00 
50.00 

132.03 
13.50 
12.30 

250.00 
18.00 
63.00 

223.43 
14.00 
24.50 

196.34 
31. 00 
91.40 

420.66 
53.26 
74.59 

149.29 
1,400.31 



I . . . St t" ~orizon Printing & a ionery 
,Maxson Realty Co. 
~aberry's Glass Shop 

1
The Mills Co. 
.Mountain Bell 
~orthern Gas Division 
1
Pacific Power & Light Co. 
;Rawlins . Gas & Oil 

1
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

1
Sun Publishing Co. 
Wyominq Wholesale 
3M Business Products 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 

REVENUE SHARING 

Various - Supplies 
Various - Insurance 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Telephone 
Various - Gas Service 
Various - Electric Service 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Publishing & Supplies 
Various - Publishing & Supplies 
Various - Supplies 
Various - Equipment & Supplies 
R & B - Electrical Services 

Rasmusson Furniture - Jeffrey Center Carpet 

RETAIL MALT BEVERAGE PERMIT 
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386.38 
961.00 
251. 25 

1,545.17 
2,318.71 
1,904.73 

624.35 
8.50 

832.05 
38.40 

240.22 
2,313.99 

29.60 

4,150.00 

iThere being no protest, the Commissioners approved the renewal of a Retail Malt Beverage 
iPermit to SEMINOE BOAT CLUB, INC., a 10 x 50' trailer house located on a portion of NW¼ NW¼ 

!
Section 9, Township 24N., Range 87 W. of the 6th P.M. A permit was also approved for renewal 
for Victor G. Anderson, dba COYOTE SPRINGS SERVICE, Walcott, a frame building located on a 
·portion of Section 20, T21N, R83W., of the 6th P.M. 

'BONDS APPROVED 

Lavonne Tlustos 

Jean E. Short 

'\ 

'Gilbert Blumenthal 

Kay Parrish 

Dorothy R. Kangas 

Georgina R. Young 

Allismay Obe 

Town Clerk-Treasurer of Elmo, Wy 
1-3-79 to 1-3-81 .. 
Treasurer, Little Snake River. 
Museum District 9-27-78 to 9-27-79 

Justice of ·the Peace1 Saratoga 
1-3-79 to·l-3-80 
Treasurer, Town of Hanna 
3-16-79 to 3-16-80 
Oeputy Clerk of Court-
1-79 to 1-83 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
1-79 to 1-83 
Deputy Clerk of Court 
1-79 to 1-83 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

20,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 

1,500.00 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Lemich and unanimously carried to allow the 1 pe~­
tition of Matthew Beebe, Fort Steele, Wyoming, for a zone change from R.A.M. (Ranching, Agri­
culture and Mining} to RD-5 (Residential Development}. Site consists of 5.22 acres located 
south of Highway 1-80 and west of the North Platte River, Fort Steele, Wyoming, and is legal! 
described as a portion of the S½NE¼ Section 35, Township 21N, Range 85W of the 6th P.M., Car­
bon County, Wyoming. (Case File No. 79-02.} 

A motion was made by Lemich and seconded by McMahon to allow the petition initiated by the 
Carbon County Planning Commission for a zone change from R.A.M. (Ranching, Agriculture and 
Mining} to I (Industrial} on the entire length of Union Pacific Railroad rights-of-way as it 
extends through the unincorporated land of Carbon County. (Case File No. 79-01.} 

A motion was made by McMahon and seconded by Lemich to amend the Carbon County Zoning Reso­
lution of 1972 to add item 371.4 to read: 371.4: Any use for railroad transportation purpos~ 
es. Use for a railroad transportation purpose shall include, but shall not be limited to, 
railroad tracks (including industrial and spur tracks} and related operating, maintenance and 
repair facilities (including bridges, supply warehouses, fueling facilities, loading or un­
loading ramps, cranes, yards, communication and signal systems, shops and other maintenance 
facilities. (Case File No. 79-lA.} 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 
/') l',Ar: 

The following applications were approved: K ✓ 
APPLICATION for PERMIT to CONSTRUCT ACCESS DRIVEWAY, made by Cities Service Gas Co. Location, 
Road No. 701, County, Carbon, approximately 11.5 miles SE from Wamsutter for ingress or eg­
ress to a pipeline (Depth 72"}, Section 20, Township 18N, Range 93W. (On file in office of 
County Clerk.} 

APPLICATION for PERMIT to CONSTRUCT A PIPELINE ACROSS COUNTY ROAD, made by Colorado Interstate 
Gas Company. Location, County, Carbon, approximately 9 miles east from Wamsutter, for 8 5/8" 
O.D. Natural Gas Pipeline Crossing, NW¼ NW¼, Section 12, Township 19N, Range 93W, to be con­
structed as shown on attached plat No. 48FSK-58-3. (On file in office of County Clerk.} 

APPLICATION for PERMIT to CONSTRUCT ACCESS DRIVEWAY, made by Carbon County Coal. Location, 
Road No. CR 291, County, Carbon, approximately 3 miles N from Hanna, Township, 23N, Range 81W, 

./ 24" CMP to be buried under CR 291, as per_ attached drawings. (On file in office of County 
/ Clerk.} 
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lNCAMPMENT FIRE DEPARTMENT 

~om McKenna, Encampment Fire Department, discussed the fire 
the Commissioners 

fighting needs of Encampment with 

LK MOUNTAIN FIRE DEPARTMENT 

embers of the Elk Mountain Fire Department discussed the fire fighting needs of Elk Mountain 
ith the Commissioners. 

ARBON COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 

hospital presented a hospital status report for April 
1, 1979 to the Commissioners. Report is on file in the office of the County Clerk • . 
here being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

[ay 2, 1979 

bhe Board resumed its session at 10:00 A.M., Grieve, Lemich and McMahon present 

UMAN SERVICE PROGRAMS 

arian Patchen, director of the Rawlins 

1
for Human Service Programs with regards 

1
~o be through the Wyoming Department of 
pf certain specified State funds. 

Head Start Development Center, explained the funding 
to the Development Disabilities - children. Funding 
Health & Social Services with the County matching 10% 

~he Commissioners also addressed the problem of mental health and substance abuse by;requesti g 
ia--"'.county~Government ·. <;=ontract~-with; ~hE; _Btate ,-:- f6i: :the · purpose . of providing\ mental : health -. and:: -. · 

i~obstance=abuse _.· services for the ci. ti.zens' of Carbon . ,county. 

?!ROUTT COUNTY COLORADO 

-j 

I
IDouglas Boggs, Routt County . Commissioner, met with the C0mmissioners to discuss mutual prob­
lems concerning snow removal and maintenance of County roads extendingi-into,iRouttlCounty Col­
lorado. 

MEDICINE BOW TASK FORCE 

~ ~ocument compiled by Mary Steinfeld, Community Resource Developer, listing the Human Service 
eeds of Medicine Bow, Wyoming, was presented to the Commissioners for review. (Said docu-

[

ent•is on file in the office of the County Clerk.} 

AISER AND COMPANY 

!Raymond E. Newman, Executive Vice President of Kaiser & Company, Municipal Bond Consultants/ 

1underwriters, presented an outline of their Professional Consultant Services for the proposed 
Bond Election to be held in Carbon County to renovate the old Jr. High building and build the 
fairground stadium. 

~ special meeting was called for May 15, 1979 at 1:30 to finalize details concerning the bond 

1

~ ssue. 

SARATOGA MEDICAL CLINIC 

~ delegation of Saratoga citizens interested in building a privately owned clinic in Saratoga 
'with a County or City owned ambulance and x-ray section, met with the Commissioners to dis-
1cuss financing of the public owned section. No action was taken. 

~ 

~ IWANSON BROTHERS 

rhe Swanson Brothers met with the Commissioners concerning the abandonment or relocation of 

f
county Road 385. The road runs through a planned Saratoga sub-division. Thomas Smith, Attor 

ey for Swanson Brothers and K. Craig Williams, Carbon County Attorney, are to determine the 
egal procedures to resolve this matter. 

!COMMISSIONER'S SCHOLORSHIPS 

rrom a list of 16 applicants, the Commissioners granted three University of Wyoming Scholor­
ships and one Northwest Community College Scholorship. The grants were made to the following 
!students: Tami Hamilton, Saratoga, to the University of Wyoming; Dalene Yates, Hanna, to the 

l
'University of Wyoming; Valerie Lynn Jones, Saratoga, to the University of Wyoming; Ann LaRae 

romley, Hanna, to Northwest Community College in Powell. 

here being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

-t>'~~~ 
ATTEST: Chairman 

k 


